

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 9302

IN THE MATTER OF
RAMBUS INCORPORATED

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, GESMER UPDEGROVE LLP AND ANDREW
UPDEGROVE, ON THE ISSUE OF THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR
RAMBUS'S VIOLATIONS OF THE FTC ACT**

[PUBLIC]

ANDREW UPDEGROVE
Attorney for Amici Curiae
GESMER UPDEGROVE LLP
40 Broad Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 350-6800

September 14, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE URGED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE VOLUNTARY STANDARD SETTING PROCESS IS VITAL TO THE NATIONAL INTEREST	5
A. Standards are Essential to Almost All Aspects of Modern Life	5
B. Congress Has Acted to Facilitate the Creation and Adoption of Standards, and to Make the Federal Agencies Dependent on those Standards	7
C. Leadership in Standard Setting Provides a Vital National Competitive Advantage	10
II. CONSENSUS-BASED STANDARD SETTING CANNOT EXIST IF THE POTENTIAL RISKS OF PARTICIPATION EXCEED THE POTENTIAL REWARDS.....	11
III. THE INTEGRITY OF THE VOLUNTARY STANDARD SETTING PROCESS WOULD BE JEOPARDIZED BY THE FAILURE OF THE COMMISSION TO ADEQUATELY PUNISH THE CONDUCT OF RAMBUS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

LAWS, LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities, Circular A-119, 63 Fed. Reg. 8545, 8546, 8554-55 (Feb. 19, 1998)	8
National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4305 (1993).....	9
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995 (NTTAA), Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775 (1996)	4
Standards Development Organization Advancement Act of 2003, H.R. 1086, 108th Cong. (2003)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

American National Standards Institute, <i>National Standards Strategy For The United States</i> (Aug. 31, 2000), at http://public.ansi.org/ansionline/Documents/News%20and%20Publications/Brochures/national_strategy.pdf	10
Balto, David A., <i>Standard Setting in the 21st Century Network Economy</i> , Computer and Internet Lawyer, Vol. 18, No. 6 (Jun. 2001)	6
ConsortiumInfo.org, at http://www.consortiuminfo.org	2
The Economist, <i>Do It My Way</i> , Vol. 326, Issue 7800, 11 (Feb. 27, 1993).....	13
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Competition and Intellectual Property Law and Policy in the Knowledge-Based Economy</i> , Joint hearings of Federal Trade Commission and Department of Justice Antitrust Division (2002), at http://www.ftc.gov/opp/intellect/	1, 9
ISO, <i>ISO In Figures</i> (Jan. 2003), at http://www.iso.ch/iso/en/aboutiso/isoinfigures/archives/January2003.pdf	7
Lemley, Mark A., <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Standard-Setting Organizations</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1889 (2002)	6

McIntyre, Kevin and Moore, Michael B., National Institute of Science and Technology, <i>Eighth Annual Report on Federal Agency Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and Conformity Assessment</i> (May 2005).....	8
Toth, Robert B., ed., NIST, <i>Profiles of National Standards-Related Activities</i> , Spec. Pub. 912 (Apr. 1997)	7, 10
Updegrave, Andrew, <i>The Yin and Yang of China’s Trade Strategy: Deploying an Aggressive Standards Strategy Under the WTO</i> , Vol. IV, No. 4 (April 2005), at http://www.consortiuminfo.org/bulletins/apr05.php#feature	11
Updegrave, Andrew, <i>What (and Why) is a Consortium?</i> (2003), at http://www.consortiuminfo.org/what	12, n.2
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Standards and Competitiveness – Coordinating for Results 1</i> (May 2004)	3, 10
